Colorado Herbaria
Compiled by R. McCauley (FLD), Jan. 2014
Basic data from IH.  Only current existing herbaria included.  Collections transferred to other institutions not included. Updated when I knew IH was not accurate.

	Herbarium Code 
	Institution 
	Location 
	Contact Information
	Collection Size
	Database?

	ALAM 
	Adams State College 
	ALAMOSA 
	Kristy L. Duran

klduran@adams.edu
	8000
	

	CMML 
	Colorado State University 
(Center for Environmental Management of Military Lands)
	FORT COLLINS 
	Nancy Hastings, 

Nancy.Hastings@Colostate.edu
	35107 (many outside CO)
	

	COCO 
	Colorado College 
	COLORADO SPRINGS
	Tass Kelso at tkelso@coloradocollege.edu
	20000
	

	COLO 
	University of Colorado Museum 
	BOULDER
	Tim Hogan, Collection Manager, tim.hogan@colorado.edu
Erin Tripp, Curator, erin.tripp@colorado.edu
Dina Clark, Collections Manager, Dina.Clark@colorado.edu
	500000
	Y (in house)

	CS 
	Colorado State University 
	FORT COLLINS 
	Mark Simmons, 

psimmons@lamar.colostate.edu
	80000
	Y (in house and SEINET)

	DBG/KHD 
	Denver Botanic Gardens 
(DBG is fungi/KHD Vascular Plants)
	DENVER 
	Melissa Islam,  melissa.islam@botanicgardens.org
	50000
	KHD on SEINET

	DMNS 
	Denver Museum of Nature and Science 
	DENVER 
	Frank Krell, Frank.krell@dmns.org
	3400
	

	FFBNM 
	Florissant Fossil Beds National Monument 
	Florissant
	Herb Meyer, Herb_Meyer@nps.gov
	1263
	Y (SEINET)

	FLD 
	Fort Lewis College 
	DURANGO 
	Ross McCauley, mccauley_r@fortlewis.edu
	12000
	Y (SEINET)

	GGB 
	Gesneriad Gardens 
	LONGMONT 
	Miriam Denham,  gesgard@aol.com
	7000
	

	GREE 
	University of Northern Colorado 
	GREELEY 
	Mitchell McGlaughlin, mitchell.mcglaughlin@unco.edu
	28000
	Y (access?)

	MESA 
	Colorado Mesa University 
	GRAND JUNCTION 
	Stephen Stern,  sstern@coloradomesa.edu
	5700
	Y (NANSH)

	PUSC 
	Colorado State University -- Pueblo 
	PUEBLO 
	Brian Vanden Heuvel, 

brian.vandenheuvel@colostate-pueblo.edu
	4047
	Y (NANSH)

	RMBL 
	Rocky Mountain Biological Laboratory 
	Crested Butte (Gothic) 
	Jennifer Reithel,  sd@rmbl.org
	5000
	Y (SEINET)

	WSC 
	Western State Colorado University 
	GUNNISON 
	Robin Bingham, rbingham@western.edu
	9099
	Y (SEINET)

	Out-of-state with significant CO collections
	
	
	
	
	

	RM
	University of Wyoming
	LARAMIE, WY
	Ronald Hartman, Curator, rhartman@uwyo.edu
	806800
(178504 CO records)
	Y (SEINET and in-house)

	SJMN
	San Juan College
	FARMINGTON, NM
	Kenneth Heil, Heil@sjc.cc.nm.us
	55000
(18638 CO records)
	Y (SEINET)

	Non-IH Collections
	
	
	
	
	

	MEVE
	Mesa Verde National Park
	CORTEZ
	
	2619
	Y (NANSH)

	TSJC
	Trinidad State Junior College
	TRINIDAD
	Susan Sherman, Susan.Sherman@trinidadstate.edu
	580
	Y (NANSH)

	
	Dolores Public Lands Office (BLM)
	DOLORES
	
	?
	

	
	Jacob Hoover Cowen Herbarium (Hotchkiss-Crawford Historical Museum)
	HOTCHKISS
	Carolyn Sue Hall, cssh@jacobhoovercowenherbarium.org 
	300
	


Other USFS and BLM offices have small collections which are not publicized and are difficult to track down.
